

13-2653-cv

IN THE

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BETTINA M. WHYTE, AS TRUSTEE OF THE SEMGROUP LITIGATION TRUST,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, BARCLAYS CAPITAL, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION (“SIFMA”) AND INTERNATIONAL SWAPS
AND DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, INC. (“ISDA”) IN SUPPORT OF
BARCLAYS BANK PLC AND BARCLAYS CAPITAL, INC., APPELLEES,
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Susan M. Freeman
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER LLP
40 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4429
Telephone: (602) 262-5756
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASS’N
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D. C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 962-7382
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Bankruptcy Safe Harbor Is Crucial to the Financial Health and Operation of American Financial Markets.	6
II. Courts Have Repeatedly Rejected Novel Attempts to Circumvent the Safe Harbor.....	9
III. Congress Intended for the Safe Harbor to Encompass State Law Fraudulent Conveyance Claims, to Meet its Goal of Protecting Financial Markets.	13
A. Creditors’ State Law Fraudulent Conveyance Claims Become Property of the Estate, Controlled by the Trustee	13
B. Congressional Intent to Insulate Financial Markets from Fraudulent Conveyance Claims Is Shown by the Express Reference to Section 544	15
IV. The Litigation Trustee, Acting for the Benefit of the Estate, is Subject to the Safe Harbor.	18
A. The <i>SemGroup</i> Litigation Trustee Is a Bankruptcy Plan Trustee.....	19
B. If the Litigation Trustee Were not Suing for the Benefit of all Estate Creditors – Acting as a Bankruptcy Trustee Subject to the Safe Harbors - She Would Lack Standing to Sue.....	21
V. The Vital Protections Offered to Financial Markets in Sections 546(e), (f), (g), and (j) Cannot be Thwarted Though Procedural Posturing.....	25

Page

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arnold Chase Family, LLC v. UBS AG</i> , No. 3:08cv00581, 2008 WL 3089484 (D. Conn. Aug. 4, 2008).....	2, 12
<i>Bankr. Servs. Inc. v. Ernst & Young (In re CBI Holding Co., Inc.)</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp. v. Spencer Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 878 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1989)	2
<i>Bogdan v. JKV Real Estate Servs. (In re Bogdan)</i> , 414 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Brandt v. B.A. Capital Co. L.P. (In re Plassein Int’l Corp.)</i> , 590 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2389 (2010)	10
<i>Breeden v. Kirpatrick & Lockhart LLC, (In re Bennett Funding)</i> , 336 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt. v. AIG Fin. Prods. Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8252, 2010 WL 3910590 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010)	2
<i>Cadle Co. v. Mims (In re Moore)</i> , 608 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972)	23
<i>Contemporary Indus. Corp. v. Frost</i> , 564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009)	10, 17, 27
<i>Cumberland Oil Corp. v. Thropp</i> , 791 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.)</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000)	14

Page

<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. ALFA, S.A.B. de C.V. (In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.)</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011)	6, 10, 25, 26
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	2
<i>FDIC v. Hirsch (In re Colonial Realty Co.)</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992)	14, 15
<i>Fin. One Pub. Co. v. LBSF</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	2
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Hatchett v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Hutson v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. (In re Natural Gas Distribs., LLC)</i> , 556 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Kalb, Voorhis & Co. v. Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , 8 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Koch Refin. v. Farmers Union Century Exch., Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Merrill Lynch Int'l v. XL Cap. Assur. Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	2
<i>Morley v. Ontos, Inc. (In re Ontos, Inc.)</i> , 478 F.3d 427 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Moyer v. Dewey</i> , 103 U.S. 301 (1880)	16

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Munford v. Valuation Research Corp. (In re Munford, Inc.)</i> , 98 F.3d 604 (11th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Nat'l Tax Credit Partners v. Havlik</i> , 20 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc. v. Fleet Retail Fin. Group (In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc.)</i> , 274 B.R. 71 (D. Del. 2002)	10, 17
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Quebecor World (USA) Inc. v. Am. United Life Ins. Co., (In re Quebecor World (USA) Inc.)</i> , 480 B.R. 468 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>PHP Liquidating, LLC v. Robbins</i> , 291 B.R. 603 (D. Del. 2003), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 128 F. App'x 839 (3d Cir. 2005)	24, 25
<i>Picard v. JPMorgan Chase & Co. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>QSI Holdings, Inc. v. Alford (In re QSI Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 571 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1141 (2010)	10
<i>Rajala v. Gardner</i> , 709 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>RTC v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , No. 90 C 7330, 1992 WL 223807 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 2, 1992)	3
<i>Semi-Tech Litig., L.L.C. v. Ting</i> , 13 A.D.3d 185 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	24
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Thrifty Oil Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n</i> , 322 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003)	9

Page

Torch Liquidating Trust v. Stockstill,
561 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2009)20

Trimble v. Woodhead,
102 U.S. 647 (1880)16

United Feature Syndicate, Inc. v. Miller Features Syndicate, Inc.,
216 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....15

Williams v. Cal. 1st Bank,
859 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1988)23

Rules, Regulations and Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 54422

11 U.S.C. § 544(b)14

11 U.S.C. § 546(e), (f), (g) and (j)15, 16

11 U.S.C. § 54822

11 U.S.C. § 764(c) (repealed 1982)15

H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982).....7, 11

H.R. Rep. No. 101-484 (1990).....8, 18

Other Authorities

Group of Thirty, *Clearance and Settlement Reform, The Stock, Options, and
Futures Markets Are Still At Risk*, GAO/GGD-90-33 (Apr. 1990).....7

ISDA & the Public Securities Ass’n, *Financial Transactions in Insolvency:
Reducing Legal Risk Through Legislative Reform* (Apr. 2, 1996).....12

Michael J. Herbert, *The Trustee Versus The Trade Creditor II: The 1984
Amendment to Section 547(c)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code*, 2 BANK. DEV. J.
201 (1985).....12
